Total operating expenses ..... 567,262 553,850

Operating income ..... 249,157 192,459

Other expense (income), net ..... 71,430 67,744

Income before provision for income taxes ..... 177,727 124,715
Provision for income taxes ..... 66,896 44,863

Net income ..... $110,831 $ 79,852

Earnings per diluted common share ..... $ 0.91 $ 0.68

F-20

MSCI INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma financial information by MSCI’s operating segments’ and the effects of the pro
forma adjustments listed above are presented in the table below (See Note 14, “Segment Information,” for further
information about MSCI’s operating segments):

Year Ended
November 30, 2010

Year Ended
November 30, 2009

(unaudited)

(in thousands)
Performance
and Risk Governance Total

Performance
and Risk Governance Total

Operating revenues ..... $693,178 $123,241 $816,419 $613,890 $132,419 $746,309

Cost of services ..... 205,582 67,357 272,939 191,346 67,609 258,955
Selling, general and
administrative ..... 175,679 23,611 199,290 169,966 31,459 201,425

Restructuring ..... 6,673 2,223 8,896 — — —
Amortization of intangible assets . . . 51,137 13,340 64,477 59,764 13,400 73,164
Depreciation expense ..... 18,224 3,436 21,660 16,393 3,913 20,306

Total operating expenses ..... 457,295 109,967 567,262 437,469 116,381 553,850

Operating income 235,883 13,274 249,157 176,421 16,038 192,459
Other expense (income), net ..... 71,430 67,744

Income before provision for
income taxes ..... 177,727 124,715

Provision for income taxes ..... 66,896 44,863

Net income ..... $110,831 $ 79,852

Three months Ended November 30, 2010 Three months Ended November 30, 2009

(unaudited)

(in thousands)
Performance
and Risk Governance Total

Performance
and Risk Governance Total

Operating revenues ..... $185,032 $28,286 $213,318 $162,886 $32,376 $195,262

Cost of services ..... 53,907 15,224 69,131 51,744 16,817 68,561
Selling, general and
administrative ..... 44,600 4,700 49,300 41,392 6,969 48,361

Restructuring ..... 641 1,302 1,943 — — —
Amortization of intangible assets . . . 12,910 3,320 16,230 14,821 3,350 18,171
Depreciation expense ..... 4,797 733 5,530 4,148 1,013 5,161

Total operating expenses ..... 116,855 25,279 142,134 112,105 28,149 140,254

Operating income ..... 68,177 3,007 71,184 50,781 4,227 55,008
Other expense (income), net ..... 19,340 17,553

Income before provision for
income taxes ..... 51,844 37,455

Provision for income taxes ..... 21,287 13,752

Net income ..... $ 30,577 $ 23,703

F-21

MSCI INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. RESTRUCTURING

During the year ended November 30, 2010, MSCI’s management approved, committed to and initiated a
plan to restructure the Company’s operations due to its acquisition of RiskMetrics (the “Restructuring Plan”) in
order to eliminate overlapping positions, eliminate duplicative occupancy costs, terminate overlapping vendor